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Mr Noel Madden 
The Recycling Village Ltd 
Unit 21, Duleek Business Park 
Duleek, 
Co. Meath          25/06/2013 
 
Dear Noel, 
 
RE: Q2 Effluent Report 
 
Please find attached a copy of the following monitoring reports: 

• 1 x 2013 Q2 Effluent Analysis Lab Certificate 
The results of the effluent sample taken from your interceptor sump on 31st May 2013 are 
summarized below. 
 
Parameter Permit Limit Lab Result Compliance 
Ammonia 0.065 mg/L 0.227 mg/L No 
BOD <2 mg/L <2 mg/L Yes 
Mineral Oils 3 mg/L 0.127 mg/L Yes 
pH 6-9 pH Units 7.5 pH Units Yes 
Suspended Solids 10 mg/L 9 mg/L Yes 
Heavy Metals:    
Arsenic Non set 0.3 ug/L  
Cadmium Non set 2.3 ug/L  
Chromium Non set 3.1 ug/L  
Cobalt Non set 0.4 ug/L  
Copper Non set 20.7 ug/L  
Lead Non set 184.1 ug/L  
Manganese Non set 26.9 ug/L  
Mercury Non set 0.1 ug/L  
Nickel Non set 14.9 ug/L  
Tin Non set 6.9 ug/L  
Titanium Non set 32.2 ug/L  
 
The above results show that the effluent quality is compliant with the majority of the requirements 
of Clause 6.3 of the Waste Permit; however although the ammonia concentration is above the low 
level set in your permit, it is within the drinking water regulation limit, which is set at 0.23 mg/L. On 
an inspection on 22/04/2013 Meath County Council’s Environmental Technician reported that the 
facility is compliant with the conditions of the permit, and advised that the drainage system be 
cleaned and monitored. Cleaning of the drainage system was carried out by Greenday 
Environmental on 28/05/2013. It is advised to have the rain water tested for ammonia concentration 
to compare the Q2 results with a background ammonia level.  
 
The remaining 2013 monitoring survey is scheduled as follows: 

• September 2013 – Q3 Effluent 
• December 2013 – Q4 Effluent 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Nikita Coulter BSc MSc EnvDip 
Environmental Compliance Officer 
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Mr Noel Madden 
The Recycling Village Ltd 
Unit 21, Duleek Business Park 
Duleek, 
Co. Meath          18/09/2013 
 
Dear Noel, 
 
RE: Q3 Effluent Report 
 
Please find attached a copy of the following monitoring reports: 

• 1 x 2013 Q3 Effluent Analysis Lab Certificate 
The results of the effluent sample taken from your interceptor sump on 06/09/2013 are summarized 
below. 
 
Parameter Permit Limit Lab Result Compliance 
Ammonia 0.065 mg/L 0.952 No 
BOD <2 mg/L <2 Yes 
Mineral Oils 3 mg/L 0.021 Yes 
pH 6-9 pH Units 7.4 Yes 
Suspended Solids 10 mg/L 5 Yes 
Heavy Metals:     
Arsenic Non set 1.058 µg/L n/a 
Cadmium Non set 2.294 µg/L n/a 
Chromium Non set <0.28 µg/L n/a 
Cobalt Non set 0.711 µg/L n/a 
Copper Non set 25.88 µg/L n/a 
Lead Non set 194.5 µg/L n/a 
Manganese Non set 67.61 µg/L n/a 
Mercury Non set <0.04 µg/L n/a 
Nickel Non set 6.471 µg/L n/a 
Tin Non set 371.4 µg/L n/a 
Titanium Non set <5 µg/L n/a 
 
The above results show that the effluent quality is compliant with the majority of the requirements 
of Clause 6.3 of the Waste Permit, with the exception of the ammonia concentration which is above 
the low level set in the Waste Permit.  Although is no level has been set in the permit for Lead, it has 
been noted that the laboratory results for this quarter and the previous quarter have been relatively 
high in comparison to the limit value of 10 µg/L set in the EU Drinking Water Directive [98/83/EC], 
and the limit value of 50 µg/L set in the Surface Waters Regulations [1989]. It is recommended that 
the Waste Permit is examined in relation to the method for sampling the discharge from the 
interceptor and that background lead levels in local rain water and river water upstream and 
downstream of the discharge pipe from the industrial estate are measured.   
 
The remaining 2013 monitoring survey is scheduled as follows: 

• December 2013 – Q4 Effluent 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Nikita Coulter BSc MSc EnvDip 
Environmental Compliance Officer 
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Mr Noel Madden 
The Recycling Village Ltd 
Unit 21, Duleek Business Park 
Duleek, 
Co. Meath          24/02/2014 
 
Dear Noel, 
 
RE: Q4 Effluent Report 
 
Please find attached a copy of the following monitoring reports: 

• 1 x 2013 Q4 Effluent Analysis Lab Certificate 
The results of the effluent sample taken from your interceptor discharge pipe on 05/12/2013 are 
summarized below. 
 
Parameter Permit Limit Lab Result Compliance 
Ammonia 0.065 mg/L 1.16 mg/L No 
BOD <2 mg/L <2 mg/L Yes 
Mineral Oils 3 mg/L <2.5 mg/L Yes 
pH 6-9 pH Units 7.5 Yes 
Suspended Solids 10 mg/L 10 mg/L Yes 
Heavy Metals:     
Arsenic Non set 0.474 µg/L n/a 
Cadmium Non set 2.422 µg/L n/a 
Chromium Non set <0.28 µg/L n/a 
Cobalt Non set 1.372 µg/L n/a 
Copper Non set 15.61 µg/L n/a 
Lead Non set 80.89 µg/L n/a 
Manganese Non set 194.9 µg/L n/a 
Mercury Non set 0.159 µg/L n/a 
Nickel Non set 2.328 µg/L n/a 
Tin Non set <2.8 µg/L n/a 
Titanium Non set 5.29 µg/L n/a 
Table 1 – Q4 Effluent analysis results 
 
The above results show that the effluent quality is compliant with the majority of the requirements 
of Clause 6.3 of the Waste Permit, with the exception of the ammonia concentration which is above 
the low level set in the Waste Permit.   
 

 
 
Acting on recommendations made in September 2013 in relation to high lead levels in the effluent 
discharge, The Recycling Village Ltd collected samples of river water and river sediment from the 
following locations in the River Nanny: 
 

• Duleek Bridge – upstream of the industrial estate surface water discharge 
• Bellewstown Bridge – downstream of the industrial estate surface water discharge 

 
 
The samples were analysed by Fitz Scientific laboratories. The results were compared to relevant 
published water and soil quality standards.  
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Location Parameter Result (ug/l) 
EU Surface Water 
Regulations (ug/l) 

EU Drinking Water 
Directive (ug/l) 

Upstream – Duleek 
Bridge 

Lead 0.317 50 10 

Downstream – 
Bellewstown Bridge 

Lead 3.571 50 10 

Table 2 River water analysis results (lead)  

The river water results indicate that lead levels are significantly lower than published water quality 
standards. 

Location Parameter Result EPA UK CEFAS Dutch Canadian 
  (mg/kg) Wet Weight (mg/kg) Dry Weight 

Upstream – Duleek 
Bridge 

Lead 3.079  50 50 85 30.2 

Downstream – 
Bellewstown Bridge 

Lead 5.625  50 50 85 30.2 

Table 3 River sediment analysis results (lead)  

The sediment results were based on wet weight concentrations while published soil standards are 
presented as a ‘dry weight’ concentration. However, although it is not possible to do a simple 
comparison of the results between wet and dry weight samples, it can be assumed from the results 
received that the concentrations of lead in the sediment samples are still significantly lower that the 
published standards. 

During the same period, to further establish background lead levels, samples of rain water and roof 
runoff were also analysed, and the results are presented below: 

Water Source Parameter Result (ug/l) 
EU Surface Water 
Regulations (ug/l) 

EU Drinking Water 
Directive (ug/l) 

Rain water Lead 26.8 50 10 

Roof runoff Lead 21.46 50 10 

Table 4 Rain water and roof runoff analyses results (lead)  

All effluent samples analysed from the Duleek site, up to and including Q3 in 2013, were taken from 
within the final chamber of the interceptor – due to the difficulty of accessing the monitoring 
chamber within the interceptor. As the Waste Facility Permit states that “on a quarterly basis, the 
permit holder shall take a grab sample of the water discharge from the monitoring chamber” it was 
decided to take samples of the discharge from the interceptor from the manhole after the 
interceptor for the quarterly effluent tests.  

A sample of the discharge was analysed for lead only on 25/09/2013, and again on 05/12/2013 for 
the Q4 monitoring and the results are presented below in comparison to the result obtained from 
the Q3 effluent sample taken from within the interceptor chamber: 
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Water Source Parameter 
Result 
(ug/l) 

EU Surface Water 
Regulations (ug/l) 

EU Drinking Water 
Directive (ug/l) 

Q3 effluent analysis – 
Interceptor final chamber  

Lead 194.5 50 10 

Interceptor discharge pipe 
analysis (25/09/2013) 

Lead 60.63 50 10 

Q4 effluent analysis – 
Interceptor discharge pipe  

Lead 80.89 50 10 

Table 5 Interceptor effluent analysis (lead) – chamber vs. discharge pipe results 

 

 

Figure 1 Lead level in interceptor sump effluent – indicates dates sump was cleaned out 

Discussion of Results: 

From the comparison of the results presented in Table 5, it can be assumed that a significant portion 
of the lead recorded in the interceptor sump is being retained within the interceptor sump. From 
analysis of Figure 1, a potential correlation may be drawn between the times when the sump was 
cleaned out and higher levels of lead being recorded in the effluent samples. It was suggested by the 
Environmental Consultant, WEML, that if a quantity of lead has settled in the interceptor sump, 
when the sump is cleaned out the lead may be temporarily re-suspended, which may give rise to 
higher lead levels in the analysis after these episodes of cleaning. 

When the results from Table 5 are compared with background levels presented in Table 4, which 
indicates that in excess of 20ug/L of lead are being deposited in the rainwater, and the results in 
Tables 2 and 3, although the sampling results indicate that the concentration of lead in the river 
water and river sediment samples increase downstream from the industrial estate discharge point, 
the concentrations of lead that were detected in the samples were significantly lower than the 
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published quality standards and the impact from The Recycling Village Ltd’s effluent discharge is not 
considered to be significant. 

The Recycling Village Ltd has taken measures to remove all leaded material and potential sources of 
lead from the yard and to store such materials indoors. The Recycling Village Ltd are also adding 5L 
of water per 700kg of leaded glass in the Glass Cleaner, to control potential fugitive dust emissions.  

Although there are a number of potential sources of emissions of lead into the surface water runoff 
from the industrial estate, excluding The Recycling Village Ltd, the Environmental Consultant, WEML 
has recommended that that the Recycling Village Ltd continues to analyse water samples from the 
interceptor sump in order to record the concentration of lead in the yard surface water discharge. 

 

The 2013 monitoring survey has been successfully completed as scheduled and a new schedule for 
2014 has been set up. The monitoring dates for 2014 are: 
 

• March 2014 – Q1 Effluent, including Annual Effluent Test 
• June 2014 – Q2 Effluent 
• September 2014 – Q3 Effluent 
• December 2013 – Q4 Effluent 

 
Please refer to Site Environmental Monitoring Programme (ER 004 – Revision 5). 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Nikita Coulter BSc MSc EnvDip 
Environmental Compliance Officer 
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